

ARKANSAS SENATE
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 507

"AN ACT TO IMPLEMENT AMENDMENT 82 TO THE ARKANSAS CONSTITUTION."

Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill No. 507.

Amend Senate Bill No. 507 as engrossed, S3/2/05 (version: 03-02-2005 08:50):

Page 7, delete line 8 and substitute the following:

"15-4-3103. Amendment 82 project qualification.

(a)(1) The General Assembly in exercising its responsibilities under Section 1 of Amendment 82 to the Arkansas Constitution delegates, authorizes, and directs the Arkansas Department of Economic Development, the Arkansas Development Finance Authority, and the chief fiscal officer to undertake a review of all proposed projects following the procedures described in this section.

(2) If the Governor refers a proposed project to the General Assembly under subsection (h) of this section, the department and the authority shall prepare and provide to each member of the General Assembly the reports described in subsection (i) of this section after which the General Assembly shall make the final and definitive decisions concerning the proposed project as set forth in subsection (j) of this section."

AND

Page 7, line 9, delete "(a)" and substitute "(b)"

AND

Page 7, line 20, delete "(b)" and substitute "(c)"

AND

Page 7, line 27, delete "(c)" and substitute "(d)"

AND

Page 7, line 36, delete "(d)" and substitute "(e)"



AND

Page 8, line 7, delete "(e)" and substitute "(f)"

AND

Page 8, line 14, delete "(f)" and substitute "(g)"

AND

Page 9, line 3, delete "(g)" and substitute "(h)"

AND

Page 9, line 8, delete "(h)" and substitute "(i)"

AND

Page 9, line 10, delete "subdivisions (h)(2) and (h)(3)" and substitute "subdivisions (i)(2) and (i)(3)"

AND

Page 9, line 22, delete "ten (10) year period" and substitute "period of at least ten (10) years"

AND

Page 9, line 29, delete "ten (10) year period" and substitute "period of at least ten (10) years"

AND

Page 10, line 20, delete "(i)" and substitute "(j)"

AND

Page 11, line 15, delete "15-4-3103(i)" and substitute "15-4-3103(j)"

AND

Page 11, line 22, delete "15-4-3103(i)" and substitute "15-4-3103(j)"

AND

Page 11, line 25, delete "15-4-1303(i)" and substitute "15-4-3103(j)"

AND

Page 23, line 25, delete "(a)" and substitute "(a)(1)"

AND

Page 23, line 26, delete "information" and substitute "information that is of the type identified in § 25-19-105(b)(9)(A) and that is"

AND

Page 23, delete lines 31 and 32 and substitute the following:

"and obligations under this subchapter is awarded the privileges and entitled to the exclusions set forth in subsection (b) of this section."

(2) Subsection (a)(1) of this section shall not apply to information is that is:

(A) Generated, compiled, or developed by a local entity that is not an agency or instrumentality of the state;

(B) Noncompetitive and nonproprietary; and

(C) Not provided to the department under its powers, duties, and obligations set forth in this subchapter."

AND

Page 23, line 33, delete "subsection (a)" and substitute "subsection (a)(1)"

AND

Page 25, lines 20 and 21, delete "§§ 15-4-3103(h)(2) and 15-4-3103(h)(3)" and substitute "§ 15-4-3103(i)(2) and (i)(3)"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator Bryles

SFI/SFI - 03-17-2005 14:47

SFI262

Secretary